
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

(In Approval ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation Yonth Council Request for Financial Assistance to 

Attend the 61st N .C.A.I. Annual Convention, October 10, -15, 2004 as Amended One Youth from 


each District) 


DEFEATED 
RESOLUTION NO. 04-458 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD recognizes the Tohono O'odham Nation 

Youth Council as the officialvoice ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation perResolution No. 

95-216; and 

WHEREAS, the Legislative Council encourages a continual development of young Tohono 

O'odhamleadersbyexposing them toleadershipopportunities such as the National 

Congress ofAmerican Indians (NCAI) Youth Commission; and 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD per Resolution No. 2000-020 supports the 

Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council to attend the NCAI Youth Commission 

annually by allocating funds annually for a youth delegation to attend from the 

Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council; and 

WHEREAS, the TohonoO'odhamNationYouthCouncllhasbroughtforth a budgetrequest inthe 

total amount of516,184.00; and 

WHEREAS, this budget request will fund eleven (11) youth to attend the N.C.A.I. Youth 

Commission's 61st Annual Convention that is to be held October 10-15, 2004 in Fort 

Lauderdale, Florida. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 11' RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council supports and 

approves the Tohono O'odham Nation Youth Council bndget request for NCAI in the 

amount of516,184.00. One youth per district. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thatthefundsintheamountof516,184.00beappropriatedfromthe 

General Revenue Account. 

The foregoing Resolution was presented to the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Councilon the 16TH
• 

Day ofSEPTEMBER. 2004 at a meeting at which a quorum was present, and by a vote of1.238.95 
FOR; 1.390.75 AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTIN Gj andIIl1.ABSENT, failed to pass becanse itdid not receive 
a majority ofthe votes cast as required by Section 2 ofArticle Vofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono 
O'odham Nation. 

TOHONO O'OD¥AM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
\/ / 

,', //././~ .;') 

/~: Isid-; \ LopeZ~~egisl~~Ve c"-:;::n 

ATTEST: 


cretary 

http:1.390.75
http:1.238.95
http:of516,184.00
http:of516,184.00


DEFEATED 
RESOLUTION NO. 04-458 

ACTION: 	 IN APPROVAL OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION YOUTH COUNCIL REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE TO ATTEND THE 61fit N.C.A.I. ANNUAL CONVENTION, OCTOBER 10, - 15, 2004 AS AMENDED 
ONE YOUTH FROM EACH DISTRICT 

MOVED: 	 COUNCILMAN VERLON JOSE SECOND: 	 COUNCILMAN MICHAEL FLORES 

DATE: 	 SEPTEMBER 16, 2004 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X 

192.6 (Nicholas Jose) 
2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X 

(Rita Martinez) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X 

465.6 ( ) 
232.80 X2. EVELYN JUAN 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X 

176.1 ( ) 
88.05 X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 107.70 X 

215.4 (Olivia Liston-Villegas) 
107.70 X X2. DENNIS RAMON 

(Eleanor Hunter) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 83.15 X 

166.3 ( ) 
83.15 X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.70 X 

175.4 ( ) 
87.70 X2. PATRICIA CRUZ 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X X 

170.3 (Mary E. Sam) 
85.15 X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 

( ) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X 

191.4 ( ) 
X2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 

(Willard Manuel) 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

253.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 

(Roberta Picard) X 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 129.45 X 

258.9 (Juanita Homer) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.45 X 

(David Garcia) 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.05 X 

364.1 (Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 
182.05 X2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,629.7 1,238.95 1,390.75 -0­ [01] 

"PASSED VOTES 


